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AND TN THE MATTER OF: 

The Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL): Kothagudem Coil icrie, 

Bhadradri Kothagudem Dist, Telangana State - 507101; Represented by is 

authorized representative i.e., Director Finance, SC CL. 

PETITR) IR 

AND 

1. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCI ): 

Corporate Office: # 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Telanganu-500. 
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ATTESTED 

ATTEST D 

OTARY 

Affidavit:'verifyingThe Petition 

I, Shri N. Bairarn, son of N. Hunya aged 38 years residing at Bungalow no: S-4, 

Bungalows area, Lakshrnidevipally, Kothagudem -- 507101 do solemnly affirm and 

say that 

1 am the Director Finance of SCCL, the petitioner in the above matter aiid 

am duly authorized by the said petitioner to make this affidavit. 

2. 1 have read and understood the contents of the accompanying capi1iI 

investment plan from St  April 2019 to 31 St  March 2024 for 2 X 600 M W 

Singareni Thermal Power Project located in Jaipur, Macherial filed in 

this petition before this Hon'ble Commission for approval .The 

statements made in paragraphs of the petition accompanying affidavit 

now shown to me are true to my knowledge and are derived from o 'ficial 

records made available to me and are based on information and idvice 

received which I believeto be true and true. 

I Solemnly affirm at Hyderabad on 29th 
 day of March, 2019 that the contents of 

the above affidavit are true to my knowledge, no part of it is false ancl notHing 

material has been concealed there from. 

(Shri N. F3al [diii) 

Place : Hyderabad 

Date 29.03.2019 

M. ': MCHANDER RAO 
ADVOCATE 

H. No. 22-2-849/3 Noor Khan Bazar)  
HYD-24. T.S. India. Goms No. 457/11. 
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(Form I) 
(See clause 13 and 14) 

General Heading for Proceedings 
BEFORE THE TELANGAN.A STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

HYDE RABAD 

CASE NO. OF 2019 

(To be filled by the office) 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Filing of Capital Investment Plan during the control period comprising five years 

from I April 2019 to 31st  Ma:rch 2024 in respect of 2X600 MW Singareni 

Thermal Power Plant for approval in accordance with Regulation 7(h) of 

Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of 

Generation Tariff) regulation 2019. 

ANt) IN THE MATTER OF: 

The S ngareni Collieries Company Limited (S CCL): Kothagudern Coil ieries, 

Bhadradri Kothagudem Dist, Telangana State - 507101; Represented. by u.s 

authorized representative i.e., Director Finance, SCCL. 

PETITION ER 

AND 

3. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL): 

Corporate Office: # 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad, Telangana-500 063. 

4. Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPI.)CL): 

H.No: 2-5-31/2, corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, Hanamkonda, 

Warangal, Telangana- 506001 

RESPON DENTS 

3. Facts of the Case: This petition is filed for approval of Capital Tnvestmeiit Plan 

during the control period comprising five years from i April 2019 to 31st  March 

2024 in respect of 2X600 MW Singareni Thermal Power Plant in accordance with 

Regulation 7(b) of Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms 

and' Conditions of Generation Tariff) regulation 2019. 



I 

The details of Petitioner are respectfully submitted as under: 

Name and Address of Applicant: The Singareni Collieries Company Limited 

(SCCL), Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradri Kothagudem Dist, Tela ugana 

State -507101 

II. Primary Business of the Applicant: Coal Mining 

III. Details of Distribution Licensee purchasing power: 

a. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited 

(TSSPDCL): Corporate Office: # 6-1-50, Mint Compound, 

llyderabad,Telangana- 500063. 

b. Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited 

(TSNPDCL): H.No: 2-5-31/2, Corporate Office, Vidyut Bhavan, 

Nakkalgutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal, Telangana- 506001. 

IV. Details of Generating Company: The Singareni Collieries Company 

Limited(SCCL): Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradri Kothagudem I)ist, 

Telangana State -507101. 

V. Name and Location of the Generating station for which Aggregate Revenue 

Requirement and tariff to be determined, is as follows: 

a. Name/Location of Generating Station: Singareni Thermal Power Project 

(STPP), Pegadapalli (V), Jaipur Mandal, Mancherial District, 

Telangana 

b. Total existing unit wise installed capacity in MW: Unit-I: 6Q0 MW, 

Unit-Il: 600 MW 

c. Nature of Generation plant: Thermal 

d. Type of primary and secondary fuel: 

i. Primary Fuel: Coal 

ii. Secondary Fuel: Light Diesel OiliHeavy Fuel Oil 

e. Commercial operation of units: 

1. Unit-I: 25.09.2016 

ii. Unit-Il: 02.12.2016 

4. Grounds of the case: This filing for capital investment plan is in 

accordance with the provisions of the Section 62.1 and 86.1 (a) of Electricity 

Act 2003 read with regulation 7 of Telangana State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) regulation 2019. 



While filing the present Capital investment plan, The Singareni Collieries 

Company Limited has endeavored to comply with the various applicable 

legal aid regulatory directions of this Hon'ble Commission including the 

directions contained in the Conduct of Business regulation 2015 and the 

Regulations lof 2019 (Terms and Conditions of generation Tariff regulation 

2019 ) issued by Hon'ble TSERC. 

Based on the information available, the applicant has made bona-fide cfThrts 

to comply with the directions of the Hon'ble Commission and discharge its 

obligations to the best of its abilities. However, should any further material 

become available in the near future, the Applicant reserves the right to file 

such additional information and consequently amend/revise the application. 

5. Summary of Capital Investment Plan 

A summary of capital investment plan is placed below: 

Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) is a coal mining company 

owned by the Government of Telangana with 51% shareholding. 

Government of India owns remaining 49°/o shares of the company. SCCL 

established Coal based Singareni Thermal Power Plant (STPP) with two 

units of 600 MW in Jaipur Mandal, Mancherial District of Telanganu. The 

units of STPP achieved COD during financial year 20 16-17. STPP supplies 

power to state Discorns of Telangana and the tariff of such sale of power is 

to be determined by Hon'ble TSERC as per 86.1(a) of electricity Act 2003. 

l-lon'ble TSERC has notified terms and condition of generation tariff 

regulation 2019 (Regulation no 1 of 2019) for determination of multi-year 

tariff for the period 2019-24. Regulation 7(b) of aforesaid tariff regulation 

stipulates the generator to submit capital investment plan for 20 19-24 at the 

beginning of the contrOl period for the existing capacity. 

The capital investment plan (CIP) for STPP is prepared primarily based on 

capital expenditure towards compliance of new pollution norms for which 

DPR was prepared by M/s NTPC limited and capital expenditure l'or 

procurement of critical modules for which proposal is obtained from original 

equipment manufacturer (OEM). The other part of CIP is proposed for 



SUMMARY OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR FY 20 19-24 (BASED ON I:.uI"FO 

USE) 

(IN (rores) 

S L 

NO 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 

2019-20 

FY 

2020-21 

FY FY 

2021-22 2022-23 

FY 

2023-24 
lotal 

FLUE GAS DE- 

SULPHURISATION 

SYSTEM (FGD) 

0 0 645.32 0 0 645.32 

2 

IN-FUPNACE 

MODIFICATIONS 

FOR NOX 

MITIGATION 

0 19 19 0 0 - 

OPERATION & 

MAINTENANCE 

MODULES 

1 1.-i. 82.95 65.12 0 301.18 

4 RAILWAY WORKS 26.94 24.50 79.60 1 I (\ ) I .LL) 

5 
MAIN PLANT .IVIL 

WORKS 
26.91 20.98 8.00 0 0 5.89 

6 
TOWNSHIP CIVIL 

WORKS 
7.81 10.20 6.14 0 24 1 5 

Total 214.75 157.63 823.18 0 1195.57 

works required for railway siding and for civil work in main plant area and 

township area. 

Proposed expenditure of CIP is given in the table below: 

• Further, as it is difficult to project the capital expenditure for 2019-24 as pci' 

md AS 16, STPP has sought permission from the Hon'bIe commission to 

submit these expenditures during Mid-term review and End of control period 

review for consideration of the commission. 

The detail Capital investment Plan is enclosed in Annexure I. 

6. Authorization for filing on the petition: The Director (Finance) of SCCL 

has been authorized to sign on the petition / documents to be filed before the 

l-lon'ble TSERC. Copy of the authorization is enclosed as Annexure II. 



7. Jurisdiction: This Capital investment Plan is related to tariff determination 

and is within the Juusdiction of TSERC As pei section 62, Apiopi talt 

commission can determine the tariff for supply of electricity by a genurating 

company to a distribution licensee. Further, the state electricity rcgulatory 

commission shall determine the tariff for gcneration within the statc as iei 

section 86.1(a). 

8. Limitation: The determination of tariff is a continuous process and the 

provisions of limitation Act does not apply to the issues to be decided as part 

of regulatory process such as approval of capital investment plan etc. 

9. Court Fee: The present petition is filed as normal petition accompanying 

the Multi Year tariff petition for 20 19-24. Hence a fees of Rs 10,000/- k 

paid as per regulation 4 (c) of regulation 2of 2016 (levy of fees for vaitotis 

services rendered by the commission). A copy of the banker's cheqLic is 

attached as Annexure -III. 

10.Declaration: This subject matter of this petition has not been raised b the 

petitioner before any other competent forum and that no other competent 

forum is currently seized of the matter or has passed any order in reftit ion 

thereto. 

11. Prayer before Hon'ble commission 

SCCL prays to the Hon'ble Commission that it may be pleased to: 

a) Consider the submissions made by SCCL and allow the capital investment 

plan for Financial year 2019-24 in respect of 2x 600 MW Singareni Thermal 

Power Plant; 

b) Pass such further Orders, as the, Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and 

appropriate considering the circumstances of the case. 

(Shri iN. 1aIi-am) 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date :29.03.20 19 
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1 Executive summary 

Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) is a coal mining company owned 

by the Government of Telangana with 51 % shareholding. Government of India 

owns remaining 49% shares of the company. SCCL established Coal based 

Singareni Thermal Power Plant (STPP) with two units of 600 MW in Jaipur 

Mandal, Mancherial District of Telangana. The units of STPP achieved COD 

during financial year 2016-17. STPP supplies power to state Discorns of 

Telangana and the tariff of such sale of power is to be determined by Hon'ble 

TSERC as per 86.1(a) of elect:ricity Act 2003. 

Hon'ble TSERC has notified terms and condition of generation tariff regulation 

201 9 (Regulation no I of 2019) for determination of multiyear tariff for the period 

2019-24. Regulation 7(b) of aforesaid tariff regulation stipulates the generator 

to submit capital investment plan for 2019-24 at the beginning of the control 

period for the existing capacity. 

The capital investment plan (CIP) for STPP is prepared primarily based on 

capital expenditure towards compliance of new pollution norms for wh.ch DPR 

was prepared by M/s NTPC limited and capital expenditure for procurement of 

critical modules for which proposal is obtained from original equipment 

manufacturer (OEM). The other part of CIP is proposed for works required for 

railway siding and for civil work in main plant area and township area. 

Proposed expenditure of CIP is given in the table below: 

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR FY 2019-24 ( BASED ON PUT TO USE) 

(IN Crores) 

SL 

NO 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 2019- FY 2020- 

20 21 

FY 2'D21- 

22 

FY 2022- 

23 

FY 2023- 

24 
Total 

0 I 

FLUE GAS DE- 

SULPHURISATION 

SYSTEM (FGD) 

0 0 645.3:2 0 645.32 

2 

IN-FURNACE 

MODIFICATIONS FOR 

NOX MITIGATION 

0 19 19 0 0 38 

3 

OPERATION & 

MAINTENANCE 

MODULES 

153.10 82.95 65.12 0 0 301.18 

4 RAILWAY WORKS 26.94 24.50 79.60 0 0 131.03 



ERECTION WORKS IN 
5 26.91 20.98 8.00 0 0 55.89 

MAIN PLANT 

TOWNSHIP CIVIL 
6 7.81 10.2 6.14 0 0 24.15 

WORKS 

Total 214.75 157.63 823.13 0 0 1195.57 

Further, as it is difficult to project the capital expenditure for 201 9-24 as per md 

AS 16, STPP has sought permission from the Hon'ble commission to submit 

these expenditures during Mid-term review and End of control period review for 

consideration of the commission. 

The projected expenditure from 01.10.2018 to 31 .03.2019 was 360.62 Crore. 

However, some of these expenditures will be spilled over to next control period. 

ge 



2 Introduction: 

2.1 Background: 

Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) is a coal mining company incorporated under 

the companies Act 1956. The company is owned by the Government of Telangana with 51 

% Shareholding. The shreholding of Government of India in SCCL is 49%. 

SCCL has entered into the business of power generation by setting up a 2X600 MW Coal 

based Thermal Power Plant, namely Singareni Thermal Power Plant (STPP) in Jaipur of 

Mancherial District. The units of STPP achieved COD during financial year 2016-17 in the 

dates as mentioned below. 

COD Unit-I : 25.09.2016 

COD Unit-Il 02.12.2016 

SCCL had entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with two Distribution companies 

of Telangana for supplying the total power generated from STPP at a tariff decided by 

honble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission (TSERC). The PPA shall remain 

valid for a period of 25 years from the COD of the last unit (unit-Il). 

2.2 Enabling Regulation 

It is to state that as per section 62, the app'opriate commission can determine the tariff for 

supply of electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee. The state electricity 

regulatory commission shall determine the generation tariff within the state in accordance 

with section 86.1(a) of electricity act. 

Hon'ble TSERC has notified terms & conditions o generation tariff 2019 for determination 

of tariff with respect to generators selling within the state. This regulation shall be applicable 

for the control period consisting five years from April l 2019 to March 31st  2024. 

Regulation 7(b) of aforesaid tarff regulation provides for submission of capital investment 

plan by the generators which is to be filed at the beginning of the control period. 

Regulation 7.4 provides that the capital investment plan during 2019-24 is required to be 

commensurate with existing capacity. Accordingly, STPP has prepared capital investment 

plan during the control period commensurate witn the requirement of existing generating 

capacity of 2X600 MW. 

It is to state that the proposal of constructing STFP Phase II (1 x 800 MW) is under active 

consideration by the SCCL management. However, the necessary permissions have not 

been obtained till date. The Honble commission is requested to allow SCCL to submit capital 

investment plan for STPP phase II after receiving all necessary approval. 

2.3 Capital expenditure up to cutoff period: 

The capital cost of the STPP (2 x 600 MW) project as per revised cost estimate was 8584 

crore which is the net of capital expenditure amounting 8780 crore and a claim of grant from 

CCDAC amounting 196 crores. The project has expended 8461.94 crore upto 30.09.2018 

as per audited statement of capital expenditure. The balance expenditure is expected to be 

made by 31st  March 2019 except some spill over items. 

4 P a g e 



3 Approach to Capital Investment Plan: 

It is stated that the capital investment Plan is prepared by considering schemes of high 

importance. Some of the schemes are ne:essitated to comply new environment protection 

rules. Scheme to purchase critical modules is found to be important considering the high 

PLF commitment in the coming control period and the cases of failures reported in similar 

machines. 

Railway electrification by constructing overhead lines and by commissioning signalling and 

telecommunication system shall be made to ensure safe running of railway siding. The 

facilities such as market complex, sports comdex or club building are a regular feature in 

other thermal power plants. These infrastructures are required for modest living in the 

township and are required to be constructed by the company. Expenditures for construction 

of watch towers along the boundary wall are required from security point of view. The 

requirement of works in main plant area and township were reviewed. It is also found that 

several work in these areas also need to be taken up during 2019-24. 

The accounting of Property, Plant and equipment is required to be made as per new 

accounting standard lnd AS 16. The segregation of capital item as per md AS 16 is a 

complicated process. Accordingly, the non-scheme capital expenditures as per AS 16 will 

be known at the end of years and a projection of these expenditures cannot be made now. 

4 Capital investment for Environmental compliance: 

4.1 Background 

It is to submit that Ministry of Environment. Forest and Climate Change (MOEF &CC) has 

issued notification no: S.O.3305(E) titled 'Environmental (Protection) Amendment rules, 

2015 dated 7.12.2015. The said notification has brought out amendments to Schedule - I of 

Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 fcr emission norms applicable to thermal power 

stations. 

Both the units of STPP have been commissioned in calendar year 2016. Accordingly, 

following emission norms which are applicable to the thermal power plant TPPs (Units) 

installed between 1st  January 2004 and 1st  January2017 as perthe amendment notification 

will also be applicable to STPP unil:s. 

POLLUTANTS BEFORE AMENDMENT AFTER AMENDMENT 

Particulate Matter (PM) 100 mg/Nm3 50 mg/Nm3 

Sulphur Dioxide (S02) 600 mg/Nm3 200 mg/Nm3 

Oxides of Nitrogen NOT SPECIFIED 300 mg/Nm3 



Mercury (Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3 

  

0.03 mg/Nm3 

Currently STPP, SCCL is in compliance with the normative emission limit with respect to 

particulate matter and mercury. It is to state that STFDP,  SCCL has awarded the work of 

preparing feasibility report and Detailed project Report (DPR) to M/s NTPC for complying 

SO2 emission norms and working closely wth original equipment manufacturer (OEM) 

towards In-furnace modifications for NOx mitigation. 

The emission limits as per amended notification are to be met within two years from date of 

the amendment notification. 

However, in view of technical Challenges in implementing new technologies like FGD, 

revised dates for compliance of nevv emission standards was submitted by Ministry of Power 

vide its letter dated 13.10.2017. 

As per the timeline provided in the revised plan, the FGD system for Units 1 and 2 (2X600 

MW) of SCCL was required to be put into operation wil:hin the Dec2019. 

It is stated that STFP sought extension of time from Dec2019 to Dec2022 for complying 

SO2 emission limit considering the time required for floating tender, awarding work, erecting 

and commissioning of FGD system by its lette-  dated :23.01.2019. The letter is attached as 

Appendix A. 

It is stated that M/s NTPC Ltd submitted DPR for FGD system which is attached as 

Appendix B. 

4.2 Capital investment for SOx compliance: 

A summary of the DPR for FGD system as prepared by M/s NTPC Ltd is presented below: 

4.2.1 Preamble: 

SO2 emission from fossil fuel fired power plants is proportional to Sulphur content of fuel. 

Power plants in India traditionally use a very lowlmedium grade coal with low/medium 

Sulphur content. The sulphur content in the coal supplied to STPP is in the range of 0.65%-

1.15% as revealed by ultimate analysis of coal made on as received basis (100% BMCR 

Condition). 

The 502 emissions from STFF. SCCL (2X600 MW) is estimated to be around 2000-3500 

mg/Nm3  considering the reported range of sulphur content in the coal supplied to STPP in 

absence of desulphurization system. 

The estimated 502 emission from STPP is aoproximately 9-15 times the S02 emissions 

permitted by the new environment norms. It is :herefor'e, required to install desulphurization 

61 



system capable to reduce S02 by 9S0/c which shall result in a net emission level lesser than 

given limit of 200 mg/Nm3. 

4.2.2 Different Desuiphurization Processes 

Nearly all flue gas desulphurization processes depend cn the fact that S02 is acidic in nature 

and use an alkaline substance, most commonly lime r lime stone to neutralize it. Other 

alkalis like sodium based, magnesium-based alkalis and other type of alkalis such as 

Ammonia etc. are also used. FGD processes are classified into three different types: 

i) Semi dry I dry process 

ii) Wet FGD process 

iii) Dry Sorbent Injection System 

4.2.3 Comparison of different technologies of desuiphurisation process: 

The following table depicts the comparison made for available desuperization processes 

across different technological and commercial parameters. 

Item Spray Dry 

Process 

Process 

CFB I 

CDS Dry 

Wet 

Limestone 

Ammonia 

process 

Dry Sobent 

Injection (DSI) 

Sorbent Lime Lime Limestone Ammonia Sodium 

bicarbonate 

Coal Sulphur 

Limit 

For low and 

medium 

Sulphur 

content coat 

No limit Jo Sulphur 

content limit 

No Sulphur 

content limit 

For low and 

medium 

Sulphur content 

coal 

Removal 

efficiency 

90-95% Above 

95% 

Above 95% Above 95% <85% 

Sorbent 

source 

Hard to 

obtain 

Hard to 

obtain 

Local Depends on 

availability 

Depends on 

availability 

Sorbent 

Utilization 

Poor Poor Good Good Poor 

Aux. Power Low Low High Very High Low 

Capital Cost Low Low High High Low 



Operating 

Cost 

High High Low Low Very High 

Reference 

Plants above 

500MW 

Few Few Many Few Few 

4.2.4 The reasons for opting Wet limestone process: 

The Wet Limestone process is selected or SCCL (2X600 MW) Stage-I for the following 

reasons: 

Ability to achieve high desulphurization efficiency (removal efficiency is above 95%) 

ii. High Dust removal as a co•benefit. 

iii. High reagent utilization factor (sorbent utilisation is good) 

iv. Reagent material (limestone) used by the process is plentiful and readily available. 

v. Large number of reference plants. 

vi. Maturity of technology involving minimum commercial risks and large number of 

suppliers resulting in enhanced competition. 

4.2.5 Lime stone requirement for STPP 

The daily requirement of limestone for plant shall be approximately 650 ton at100% plant 

load factor. The lime stone requirement is indicated in table below for 100 %, 90 %, 80 % 

and 70 % plant load factor. 

PLF 100% 90% 80% 70% 

Lime stone 

requirement in 

Ton/Day 

650 585 520 455 

4.2.6 Additional auxiliary consumption forFGD 

The uninterrupted electrical power requirement shall be met through three voltage levels i.e. 

11 kV. 3.3kV & 0.415 kV which are already adopted in the existing system of Stage-I for 

feeding power to the plant auxiliaries. 

The total connected load expected for proposed FG[) system will be around 15.0 -18.0 

MW for 600 MW unit. However, the running loads will be around 9.0 MW for 600 MW unit. 

The auxiliary power consumption for introduction of FGD would contribute to increase in 

plant auxiliary consumption by 1 .5%. 



4.2.7 Cost Estimate For Installation Of Flue Gas Desulfurization (FGD) System 

The estimated head wise cost for FGO system is given in the table below: 

Serial No Cost Head Value in Lakhs 

1 Supply 30556.63 

2 Spares 1527.83 

3 Type Test charges 8.63 

4 Freight & Insurance 1283.38 

5 Civil 9136.34 

6 Structural 540.92 

7 Erection & commissioning 6111.33 

8 Training 10.00 

9 System Integration 23.39 

Subtotal 49198.45 

10 GST 8855.72 

11 Work cost including GST 58054.17 

12 Contingency @3% 1741.63 

13 100 Including FC 4736.95 

Grand total 64532.75 

The quarter wise phasing of the expenditure from 2019-20 to 2021-22 for FGD system is 

given in Clause no 4.00.00 of Chapter No -13 of financial analysis of detailed project report 

(DFR) for FGD system which is attached as Appendix: B. 

4.2.8 Summary of proposal for FGD: 

• The Wet Limestone process is selected for SCCL (2X600 MW) for flue gas 

d esu Iphu rization. 

• Estimated cost for installation of FGD in Singareni TFP (2 X 600 MW) will be 645.33 

Crores (including 100) 

• Time for completion: 27 MONTHS (after placement of order). 

• Expected FY for commissioning of FGD: 2C21-22. 

• The interest rate considered for IDC calculation is 9.46% 

• Increase in plant auxiliary consumption: 1.5% 

• Lime stone consumption: Approximate 650 ton at 100% plant load factor depending 

on sulphur content of coal. 

• The estimated impact of the FGD installaticn in the fixed charge is 12 Paise/Kwh 

• The estimated impact of the FGD installaticn in the variable charge is 4 Paise/Kwh 
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4.3 Capital investment for NOx compliance: 

4.3.1 Preamble: 

STPF units (2X600 MW) of SCCL was commissioned in the year 2016 . The Boilers of the 

units were originally designed for NOx level of 750 mg/Nm3. The measured value of NOx is 

found to be almost near to the designed value. However, as per the Gazette notification 

dated 15.12.2015 the NOx level has to be reduced to 300 mg/Nm3. 

NOx mitigation can be approached in three different ways for this plant. 

• In-furnace modifications like providing OFA, EOFA and Horizontal offset air system 

depending on the boiler capacity 

• SNCR (Selective Non Catalytic Reduction) 

• 5CR (Selective Catalytic Reduction) 

In furnace modifications do not require chemical treatment by reagents and therefore is a 

cost-effective measure compared to other meffods. Moreover, original eqLlipment 

manufacturer (OEM) also specified this methodology for reduction of NOx level. Accordingly, 

Combustion Modification is to be undertaken in both unts of STPP to reduce the NOx to the 

desired level. 

In-furnace modification produces staged combustion by diverting a portion of the secondary 

air above the firing zone, which in turn reduces the amount of available oxygen in the main 

combustion zone, where NOx is mostly generated. 

It is stated that combustion modification is to be carried out as a part of furnace modification, 

which would be required to reduce the NOx generation in combustion chamber. Combustion 

modification consists of replacing/modification the existing wind box by new redesigned wind 

box and installation of separator over fire air panel along with dampers. 

The objective of combustion modification is to reduce the NOx generated to the required 

level during the combustion in boiler without effecting the designed boiler steam and flue gas 

parameters at various loads, under various mills combination for the range of coals. 

The letter from OEM detailing the cost of the NOx mitigation proposal is attached in 

Appendix C 

4.3.2 Summary of proposal for NO mitigation: 

• M/s BHEL has provided the estimated cost for NOx reduction system. 

• Estimated cost for installation of low NOx system would be approximately 38.00 

Crores. 
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• Time for completion (after placement of order): 09 MONTHS considering engineering, 

supply and erection. However, the work recuires Unit shutdown for final attachments 

with the boiler which shall be planned as per the Annual Overhaul schedule of units. 

• Expected FY for commissioning of tow NOx system: U 1 :2020-21, U 2: FY 2021-22 

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR NOx MITIGATION SYSTEM 

(IN Croresl 

FY FY FY FY FY 

DESCRIPTION 2019- 2020- 2021- 2022- 2023- Total 

20 21 22 23 24 

IN-FURNACE MODIFICATIONS FOR NOX 0 19 19 0 0 38 

MITIGATION 

5 Capital investment in Critical Module 

5.1 Justification 

It is to state that the projected PLF during 201 9-24 is around 91% as detailed 

in the generation planning part of the business plan. It is utmost important to 

keep necessary capital spares available during the coming control period for 

successful execution of generation plan. It is submitted that HF module, IF 

module, LF rotor, Generator stator, rotor and exciter are the major constituents 

of turbine generator assembly used for generation of electricity. 

It is observed from the past experiences that when any of this equipment fails 

for whatever reason and'order is placed for replacement of Original Equipment 

Manufacturer (OEM), the manufacturer requires a high lead time of around one 

year to supply a new one or at least four months time for refurbishment. 

The high lead time is attributable to the fact that OEM imports the input 

materials necessary for these modules from other countries and arrange 

required machining and assembling activity here. Therefore, any failures of any 

of these equipment are costly and needs special attention while formulating 

capital investment plan. 

As per the power purchase agreement entered between SCCL and 

TSDiscoms, STPP is expected to meet the availability norms set by the 

regulator and full fixed charges can be claimed only after achieving the 

normative availability. Therefore shut down of units in the range of four months 

to one year will impact the cash flow of both SCCL and TSDISCOMs. 



SCCL will lose due to non-recovery f full fixed charges while TSDiscoms will 

also loss from the arrangement of alternative power supply from the market. It 

is submitted that the short-term power markets are highly volatile and 

unpredictable. Therefore, a win-win situation may be achieved if STPP is 

allowed to make capital expenditures to procure the critical modules. 

STPP has two similar units of 600 MW supplied by BHEL. Accordingly, it is 

planned to purchase one set of HP module, IP module, LP rotor, generator 

stator, rotor and excited assembly which would cater the need of both the units 

effectively. 

It is submitted that major break down have been experienced recently in 600 

MW BHEL sets for the following stations: 

• TSGENCO faced generator rotor failure on 14.12.2018 

• Similar incidents were witnessed in TNSEB, North Chennai where outage 

duration extended up to 6 months. 

• Jindal India Thermal Power Limited in Odisha has experienced similar 

failure in generator. 

• Unit of MS Avanta Power had witnessed generator failure which forced it 

to be in outage condition for 6 months. 

STPP has obtained budgetary offer for the critical modules from the original 

equipment manufacturer i.e., E3HEL. The same is enclosed in Appendix D. 

It may please be noted from the failure history cited above that the generator 

stator and rotor are the most vulnerable modules and required to be purchased 

in the beginning years of the control period. II: is also submitted that unit-I of 

STPP witnessed cracks in couple of LP turbine blades. Accordingly, LP turbine 

is required to be recognised as high problem area and LP rotor is also planned 

to be purchased i,n the initial years of coming control period. The purchase of 

HP module, IP moduIe and exciter assembly is planned during 2020-2022 to 

distribute capita investment judiciously SC) that the impact of these 

expenditures on tariff gets minimised. 

The year wise add cap proposal for purchasing the critical modules are given 

below: 

(In INR Crores) 

  

Total Critical modules Financial Year 
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2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

HP module 0.00 46.51 0.00 46.51 

IF module 0.00 0.03 53.82 53.82 

LP rotor 25.20 0.00 0.00 25.20 

Generator stator 63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 

Generator rotor 38.33 0.00 0.00 38.33 

Exciter assembly 0.00 22.05 0.00 22.05 

Total 126.53 68.56 53.82 248.91 

The above cost are quoted by OEM Ex works basis and the associated taxes 

duties and transportation cost needs to be incurred to bring the above items in 

the plant. 

Therefore, it is required to add freight and GST to arrive at final cost. The final 

cost of the module is computed witn a freight © 3% and IGST © 18% of ex 

work quoted price. 

It is to further state that the capital expenciture approved on account of initial 

spare as per the Hon'ble TSERC order dated 17.06.2017 was 168.40 Crore. 

This amount was less than the ceiling of 4% Dl  cost of Plant and Machinery. It 

is to submit that Hon'ble TSERC has adopl:ed CERC regulation 2014 for 

determination of tariff for STPP. As per Regulation 13 of the CERC (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014, ceiting norm of initial spares is 4.0% of 

the cost of Plant and Machinery. The commission has observed the following 

in respect of initial spare in STPP's tariff order dated 19.06.2017: 

"3.17 INITIAL SPARES 

Commission's Analysis and Ruling 

3. 17. 1 Regulation 13 of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2014 specifies the ceiling norm of initial spares as 4.0% of the 

cost of Plant and Machinery. In reply to a specific query of the Commission, 

SCCL submitted the total amount of spares included in the capital cost as Rs. 

168.40 Crore. The Commission observes that the spares of Rs. 168.40 Crore 

amounts to 2.50% of the GFA of Rs. 6730.42 Crore underthe asset class Plant 

& Machine,'y. Hence, the total spares are well within the ceiling limit" 
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It is also to submit before the Hon'ble commission that the TSERC generation 

tariff regulation 201 9 also provides the following norm in respect of initial spare: 

7.17. The capital cost may include initial spares capitalised as a percentage 

of the plant and machinery cost up to the Cut-Off Date, subject to the following 

ceiling norms: - 

Coal based Generating Stations: 4°/o 

Accordingly, the hon'ble commission is requested to allow the expenditures for 

proposed modules These modules will definitely improve the plant availability 

not only for the coming control period but for the entire life of the plant. 

5.2 Detailed Proposal for capital modules 

Final summary of price estimation of the critical modules along with the 

schedule of capitalisation is given below: 

(In INR Crores) 

— 
Critical modules 

Financial Year 
Total 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

HP module 0.00 56.28 0.00 56.28 

IP module 0.00 0.00 65.12 65.12 

LP rotor 30.49 0.00 0.00 30.49 

Generatorstator 76.23 0.00 0.00 76.23 

Generator rotor 46:38 0.00 0.00 46.38 

Exciter assembly 0.0(J 26.68 0.00 26.68 

Total 153.10 82.96 65.12 301.18 

6 Capital Investment in Railway Works: 

6.1 Justification 

It is to submit that the railway siding work was commissioned during the 

financial Year 2018-19. Most of the coal required for power generation is now 

received at the project site through railway mode. At present, the railway locos 

are running with diesel engines and manually managed signalling system. 

Railway authorities have advised to arrange for overhead electrification system 

along with necessary signalling and telecommunication works to ensure safe 

running of railway wagons. It is to submit that 1:he railway electrification will be 
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taken LI as per the cabinet decision of Govt of India. The relevant letter dated 

27.09.2018 is enclosed as appendix E 

It is to kindly state that The S&T (Signalling & Telecommunication) work is 

required due to following reasons: 

1 STFF siding consists three numbers yards (SRP-CHP, SRP-OCP and 

STPP). 

2. Single track-line is only provided for movement in-between the yards. 

3. Loading arrangements are being planned at two locations i.e., SRP-

CHP and SRF-OCP. 

4. For 2x600 MW: — 

• 6 coal load rakes and 6 empty rakes move on the track-line on daily 

basis. 

• Fuel oil rake is expected once in a fortnight. 

• Fly-ash evacuation is also planned from STFF through rakes. 

5. After addition of 1x800 MW, the traffic increases further. 

6. Railways have deployed rakes for transport of coal and are operating 

movement of rolling stock. Railways designated track speed as 50 

KMPH. 

7 Operation of so many rakes in a short distance requires higher efficiency 

and to ensure safety , S&T is recommended to avoid human error. 

8. S&T enables optimum utilisation of the track structure with minimum 

man-power and interference. 

9. Railways further opined that as main line is provided with S&T, provision 

of S&T in STPP yard will enable smooth operation of rolling stock 

avoiding accidents and ensures safety. 

10. Due to implementation of this lot o man-hour and expenditure will be 

saved. 
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M/s Rites Ltd was the consultant for railway siding work for STPP. MIs Rites 

prepared detailed report for overhead electrification and telecommunication 

work providing the detail scope and cost estimation. It is expected to finish 

electrification and signalling w'ork by the financial year 2021 -22. 

It is to state that some of the associated works related to construction of railway 

siding system such as construction of drainage system along the railway track 

is also planned in the coming control period as per the original drawing. 

It is stated that post commercial operation, some incidents of wagons 

derailment was observed during operation of railway system. It is also planned 

to get special tools and capital spares related to railway system to mitigate such 

emergency situation. 

Accordingly, a comprehensive capitalization plan for railway siding is prepared 

for the approval of the Hon'ble commission. 

6.2 detailed proposal 

The detailed proposal for railway works is placed below: 

Capital Investment Plan for railway works in 2019-2024 

(Amounts in Lakhs 

SLNo Name of 

Investment 

Year in which proposed to put to 

use 

Total 

(2019-

22) 

Justification 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Casting & fixing of 

boundary pillars 

along the railway 

tracks 

17.11 - - 
17.11 

To prevent 

encroachment in 

acquired land of 

railway track area. 

2 Three numbers 

120T in motion 

weigh bridges and 

associated civil 

works 

91,40 - - 91.40 These are required 

for weighing coal, fly 

ash & oil carried by 

rail wagons. 
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